
 
 

 
NOTES: 

(1) Members are reminded that copies of all representations received are available for inspection in the 
Members’ Room 

(2)  NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is accessible 
at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING 10.30 am WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2024 
 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Tom Liddiard (Chair)  

Councillors Philip Lunn (Deputy Chair), Abul Azad, Godfrey Daniel, 
Kathryn Field, Eleanor Kirby-Green and Pat Rodohan 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
County Council Proposals - report(s) by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport  
 
5.   Variation of condition 2 of planning permission WD/3252/CC, to remove all obligations 

concerning an on-site parking provision for drop-off and pick-up (the "kiss and drop") at 
Burfield Academy  (Pages 5 - 16) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Traffic Regulation Orders - report(s) by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport  
 
6.   Traffic Regulation Order - U3016 Harrow Lane, St Leonards on Sea  (Pages 17 - 22) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 

 

PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 5 March 2024 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Interim Senior Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 15 November 2023. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Tom Liddiard (Chair), Philip Lunn (Deputy Chair), Abul Azad, 
Godfrey Daniel, Kathryn Field, Eleanor Kirby-Green and Pat Rodohan 
 

 
 
22. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2023  
 
22.1 The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
October 2023. 
 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
23.1 It was noted that Councillor Field sent apologies for the beginning of the meeting and 
was present from 10:51 am. 
 
24. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
24.1 Councillor Daniel declared a personal interest in item 5 as a holder of a blue badge. He 
did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
24.2 Councillor Rodohan declared a prejudicial interest in item 5 in that he had pre-stated his 
position regarding Site 7 Grove Road, Old Orchard Road, and so withdrew from the Chamber 
during the consideration of Site 7. 
 
25. URGENT ITEMS  
 
25.1 There were none. 
 
26. REPORTS  
 
26.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
27. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS - EASTBOURNE PARKING REVIEW 2022-23  
 
27.1 Councillor Pat Rodohan left the Chamber during consideration of Site 7, Grove Road, 
Old Orchard Road. 
 
27.2 Councillor Kathryn Field did not participate in the debate and vote on Site 7, Grove 
Road, Old Orchard Road as she arrived after the start of the debate on that particular site. 
 
27.3 Councillors Pat Rodohan and Kathryn Field did not vote on the overarching 
recommendations of the report. 
 
27.4 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
27.5 Mr Vincent Franco spoke on Site 7 Grove Road, Old Orchard Road. 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Colin Belsey and Brett Wright 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
27.6 The following Local Members spoke on the following sites detailed in the report: 
 

Site Location Local Member 

7 Grove Road, Old Orchard Road Cllr Rodohan 

8 King Edwards Parade Cllr Wright 

11 South Street Cllr Wright 

 
27.7 A motion to amend the recommendation for Site 3 Marine Road, Royal Parade, Seaside, 
St Aubyn’s Road as detailed in appendix 2 of the report, to include the formalisation of two blue 
badge holders only bays in St Aubyn’s Road was proposed, seconded, voted on and carried 
unanimously. 
 
27.8 A motion to amend the recommendation for Site 4 Longstone Road as detailed in 
appendix 2 of the report, to change the proposed reduction of operation hours to 8am to 6pm 
was proposed, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
27.9 Members have considered the report, the comments of the public speaker and Local 
Members and agree with the conclusions and reasons for the recommendations as set out in 
the report with the exception of the two sites mentioned at Minutes 27.7 and 27.8. 
 
27.10 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 1 of the report; 
 
2) Uphold, in part, the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 2 of the report 
including the amendments mentioned at Minutes 27.7 and 27.8 regarding Site 3 and Site 4; 
 
3) Not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 3 of the report and to note 
that as regards Site 7 the proposed change to the taxi rank in Old Orchard Road is withdrawn 
and the objections on that part of the proposal were not duly considered; 
 
4) Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made in part; and 
 
5) Agree that a letter is sent on behalf of the East Sussex County Council Planning Committee 
to Eastbourne Borough Council regarding the planning application consultation process. 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.28 am) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4



 
Committee:  Regulatory  

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 13 March 2024 
 

Report by: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 
WD/3252/CC, to remove all obligations concerning an 
on-site parking provision for drop-off and pick-up (the 
"kiss and drop") at Burfield Academy. 
 

Site Address: Burfield Academy, Oaklands Way, Hailsham, East 
Sussex, BN27 3NW 
 

Applicant: James Hooper, STEP Academy Trust 
 

Application No. WD/3490/CC 
 

Key Issues: (i) Impacts on Traffic, Parking and Highway safety 

 
Contact Officer:     
 

 
Helen Ogden 

Local Member:  
    

Councillor Gerard Fox 

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The Committee is recommended to refuse planning permission 
for the reasons set out in paragraph 8.1 of this report. 
 

CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES ECONOMY AND 
TRANSPORT 

1. The Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The application site lies off Ingrams Way/Oaklands Way within a 

residential area towards the south-western edge of Hailsham. The site 

is situated between two cul-de-sac networks, the nearest main roads 

being the A295 South Road to the west and the B2104 Ersham Road 

to the east of the site. Under saved Policy HA11 of the Wealden Local 

Plan (1998), the site was reserved for a new Primary School prior to 

development.  

 

1.2 The site is approximately 1.5 hectares in area. It comprises an ‘L-

shaped’ school building situated towards the north-west corner of the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



site, near the main site entrance. A school garden is situated on the 

north-eastern boundary
[...]
with the development plan unless material considerations 

indicate otherwise. 

 
7.2 Overall, it is considered that the applicant has not provided sufficient 

levels of information and analysis to satisfy the County Council that 
removal of all obligations relating to the Kiss and Drop facility at Burfield 
Academy would not give rise to increased hazards to users. 
Furthermore, no information has been submitted to ascertain whether 
potential improvements to the existing facility have been explored. 
Without such information, it is not possible at this stage to suggest that 
the proposal is in accordance with Saved Policies TR3 and TR13 of the 
Wealden Local Plan, Policy WCS14 of the Wealden District Council Core 
Strategy and Paragraph 115 of the National Panning Policy Framework 
2023. 

 
7.3 In determining this planning application, the County Council has worked 

with the applicant and agent in a positive and proactive manner. The 

Council has also sought views from consultees and neighbours and has 

considered these in preparing the recommendation. This approach has 

been taken positively and proactively in accordance with the requirement 

in the NPPF, and as set out in the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 
7.4 There are no other material considerations and the decision should be 

taken in accordance with the development plans.  
 
8. Recommendation      
 
8.1 To recommend the Planning Committee to REFUSE planning 

permission for the following reason: 
 

1. The Kiss and Drop facility is a main component of the extant planning 
permission for the site. The applicant has not provided sufficient 
information to demonstrate that the proposal would not give rise to 
increased hazards to pupils, parents, local residents and users of the 
highway network, as defined in paragraph 115 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2023 as well as Saved Policies TR3 and 
TR13 of the Wealden Local Plan and Policy WCS14 of the Wealden 
District Council Core Strategy. 

 

Page 15



RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
Date: 4 March 2024 
 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Electronic case form WD/3490/CC 
 
 

Page 16

https://apps.eastsussex.gov.uk/environment/planning/applications/register/detail?appno=WD%2F3490%2FCC&typ=dmw_planning


 
 

Committee:  Regulatory  
Planning Committee 
 

Date: 13 March 2024 
 

Report by: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title of Report Traffic Regulation Order – U3016 Harrow Lane, St Leonards on 
Sea 
 

Purpose of Report To consider the objection received in response to the formal 
consultation on the draft Traffic Regulation Order associated 
with the development of Land to the east of Harrow Lane and 
west of 777 and 779 The Ridge, St Leonards on Sea. 

  
Contact Officer:     
 

Mark Weston – 01273 482242 
 

Local Member:  
    

Councillor Pragnell 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Planning Committee is recommended to: 

 
1) Not uphold the objection to the draft Order as set out in paragraph 2.2 of this 

report; and 
 

2) Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the 
draft Traffic Regulation Order be made as advertised. 

 

 
CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, ECONOMY AND TRANSPORT. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Planning permission for a residential development of 67 dwellings at Land to the 

east of Harrow Lane and west of 777 and 779 The Ridge, St Leonards on Sea, TN37 

7PT was granted by the Planning Inspectorate in October 2022 (Planning application 
reference HS/FA/20/00970) having previously been refused planning permission by 
Hastings Borough Council. A requirement of the Section 106 agreement is for the 
developer to make a financial contribution towards the implementation of a Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) for additional parking restrictions (Double Yellow Lines) in Harrow 
Lane. The proposed parking restrictions are intended to keep a section of the carriageway 
clear of parked vehicles to enable safe manoeuvring and passing of vehicles at and on the 
approaches to the new junction (the development access).  

 
1.2  An initial consultation on the proposal was carried out between 21 June 2023 and 
14 July 2023 with the local District and County Councillors, and statutory consultees 
including the emergency services and bus companies.  

 
1.3 On 22 December 2023, the County Council gave notice under the relevant section 
of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended), that it was proposing to make a 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Traffic Regulation Order. A copy of the draft Traffic Regulation Order is included in 
Appendix 1. Copies of the advertised Notice of proposals were placed on posts in Harrow 
Lane.  Copies of the proposals were also placed on deposit in County Hall reception for 
viewing by members of the public, as well as on the County Council’s Consultation website. 
In addition, the Public Notice was advertised in the local newspaper (The Hastings 
Observer) on 22 December 2023. Statutory Consultees were also contacted again to make 
them aware of the formal consultation. The formal period for representations ended on 19 
January 2024.  
 
1.4  The proposals are as follows: 

 

 To introduce No Waiting at Any Time in the following road,  
Harrow Lane – north-west side – from the southwestern boundary of 207 Harrow 
Lane for 97.5 metres north-eastwards then northwards 

 
1.5  The proposed double yellow lines were part of the aforementioned planning 
application on the basis that Harrow Lane is a bus route, as well as being a route used by 
Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs), and the introduction of a new access to a major 
development requires a section of the carriageway to be clear of parked vehicles to enable 
safe manoeuvring and passing of vehicles. This issue was highlighted  in the independent 
Road Safety Audit carried out on the proposed design.  Furthermore, a new pedestrian 
crossing poin
[...]
le 
yellow lines. It should be noted that the loss of parking was not a reason given by Hastings 
Borough Council for refusing planning permission originally prior to it being granted on 
appeal. 
  
2.4 Sites south of this one at Harrow Lane Playing Fields and Ashdown House have 
also received planning permission for residential development and are being built out. 
These developments will increase traffic flows in Harrow Lane once occupied. Additional 
Double Yellow Lines have been installed adjacent to the Harrow Lane Playing Field site 
south of this proposal to ensure that section of carriageway is also kept clear to improve 
road safety.  
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

 
3.1 This proposal seeks to address road safety concerns associated with the residential 
development at Land to the east of Harrow Lane and west of 777 and 779 The Ridge, St 
Leonards on Sea, which is currently being built. It is considered that the concerns raised 
by the objector should not be upheld and the proposals should proceed as per the 
advertised Traffic Regulation Order.  
 
3.2 It is recommended that the Planning Committee recommends to the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport that the draft Order be made as advertised.  
 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
29 February 2024 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 
 
The East Sussex (Borough of Hastings) (Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 2013 

(Harrow Lane) Amendment Order 202* No.* 
 
NOTICE is hereby given that East Sussex County Council propose to make an Order under 
the relevant sections of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, and of all 
other enabling powers, which will introduce no waiting at any time restrictions in the 
following length of road:  
 
No Waiting At Any Time in the following roads in St Leonards on Sea  
Harrow Lane – north-west side – from the southwestern boundary of 207 Harrow Lane for 
97.5 metres north-eastwards then northwards. 
 
A copy of the proposed Order, which also amends the description of the No Waiting At Any 
Time restriction on the north-east side of Harrow Lane, plans showing the lengths of road 
and a statement of the Council’s reasons for proposing the Order along with a copy of the 
Order being amended can be viewed in Reception, East Sussex County Council, County 
Hall, St. Anne’s Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE on Monday to Friday between 9am and 4pm or 
online at; https://consultation.eastsussex.gov.uk/economy-transport-
environment/harrow-lane-st-leonards-western-side   
 
Any person wishing to make an objection or other representation concerning this proposal 
must do so in writing, together with the grounds on which it is made, to Communities 
Economy & Transport, Parking, B Floor, East Sussex County Council, County Hall, St. Anne’s 
Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE or email TROs@eastsussex.gov.uk quoting reference TRO/485 to 
arrive no later than 19 January 2024. 
 
If you have any questions, require further information or would like paper copies of the 
proposals please telephone Transport Development Control on 0345 60 80 193.   
 
 

Philip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive,  
Governance Services Department, County Hall, Lewes, East Sussex BN7 1UE 

 
22 December 2023  

Page 21

https://consultation.eastsussex.gov.uk/economy-transport-environment/harrow-lane-st-leonards-western-side
https://consultation.eastsussex.gov.uk/economy-transport-environment/harrow-lane-st-leonards-western-side
mailto:TROs@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023
	5 Variation of condition 2 of planning permission WD/3252/CC, to remove all obligations concerning an on-site parking provision for drop-off and pick-up (the "kiss and drop") at Burfield Academy
	6 Traffic Regulation Order - U3016 Harrow Lane, St Le

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 13 March 2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Tom Liddiard (Chair), Philip Lunn (Deputy Chair), Abul Azad, 
Godfrey Daniel, Kathryn Field, Eleanor Kirby-Green and Pat Rodohan 
 
 

 
 
28. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
28.1 The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
November 2023. 
 
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
29.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
30. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
30.1 There were none. 
 
31. URGENT ITEMS  
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
32. REPORTS  
 
32.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
33. VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING PERMISSION WD/3252/CC, TO 
REMOVE ALL OBLIGATIONS CONCERNING AN ON-SITE PARKING PROVISION FOR 
DROP-OFF AND PICK-UP (THE "KISS AND DROP") AT BURFIELD ACADEMY  
 
33.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
33.2 Mr George Charalambous, the agent for the applicant spoke against the 
recommendation to refuse planning permission. 
 
33.3 Councillor Gerard Fox, the Local Member spoke in support of the recommendation. 
 
33.4 The Committee Members have considered the report and agreed with the officer’s 
conclusion and reason for recommendation set out in paragraph 8 of the report. 
 
33.5 The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons 
set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report. 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Gerard Fox, Steve Murphy, Peter Pragnell and Christine 
Robinson 
 



 
 
 

 

34. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - U3016 HARROW LANE, ST LEONARDS ON SEA  
 
34.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
34.2 Councillor Peter Pragnell, the Local Member spoke in support of the recommendations. 
 
34.3 The Committee Members have considered the report and agreed with the officer’s 
conclusion and recommendations set out in paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
34.4 The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Not uphold the objection to the draft Order as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report; and 
 
2) Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the draft Traffic 
Regulation Order be made as advertised. 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.12 am) CHAIRMAN 
 


